Assessor's Parcel No's.: 1220-09-412-013

RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO:

Rachelle J. Nicolle Attorney at Law 1662 Highway 395, Suite 214 Minden, NV 89423 DOC # 0787551 08/05/2011 02:37 PM Deputy: GB OFFICIAL RECORD Requested By: RACHELLE J NICOLLE

> Douglas County - NV Karen Ellison - Recorder

Page: 1 Of 3 Fee: 16.00 BK-0811 PG-1023 RPTT: 0.00



MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO:

R. VERONICA DECKER, Trustee 717 Wimbley Lane Chesapeake, VA 23322

I the undersigned hereby affirm that this document submitted for recording contains the social security number of a person or persons as required by law.

[Per NRS 440.380(1)(a) and 40.525(5)]

AFFIDAVIT - DEATH OF CO-TRUSTEE & CERTIFICATE OF CONTINUED SOLE SERVICE OF REMAINING CO-TRUSTEE

R. VERONICA DECKER, being of legal age and being first duly sworn, deposes and says:

- 1. That I, R. VERONICA DECKER, am the sole surviving Co-Trustee of the ROSS FAMILY TRUST U/D/T October 7, 2005. I hereby affirm my intention to continue to act as the sole remaining Trustee with all rights and power over the property described herein.
- 2. The terms of the ROSS FAMILY TRUST empower me to act as the sole Trustee for the Trust after the death of KAY K. ROSS. From this point on this real property is under the following ownership: R. VERONICA DECKER, Trustee, ROSS FAMILY TRUST U/D/T October 7, 2005.
- 3. KAY K. ROSS died on June 27, 2011. I also hereby declare and affirm that the decedent mentioned in the attached certified copy of Certificate of Death, is the same person as KAY K. ROSS, Co-Trustee of the ROSS FAMILY TRUST.
- 4. I hereby affirm my incumbency as sole Trustee, and declare my intention to act as the sole Trustee of the ROSS FAMILY TRUST.
- All assets of the ROSS FAMILY TRUST should now be held under the name of:
 R. VERONICA DECKER, Trustee,
 ROSS FAMILY TRUST U/D/T 10/07/2005

- 6. All tax reporting for ROSS FAMILY TRUST should be made under Tax ID No. 80-6206721.
- 7. My address, as Trustee, is: R. VERONICA DECKER, Trustee 717 Wimbley Lane Chesapeake, VA 23322
- 8. I hereby declare, as the sole remaining Trustee, that I have all Trustee powers, to sell, encumber, retain, or otherwise manage all property belonging to the ROSS FAMILY TRUST, including the following real property:

Lot 13, Block C, as shown on the Final Map, 97-008, of SILVERANCH UNIT 1-B, filed in the office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, State of Nevada, on August 14, 1997, in Book 897, Page 2529, as Document No. 419430.

Assessor's Parcel No's.: 1220-09-412-013

SUBJECT TO THOSE CERTAIN COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS RECORDED JANUARY 5, 1994, BOOK 194, PAGE 659, DOCUMENT NO. 326829 AND AMENDED FEBRUARY 5, 1994, BOOK 294, PAGE 4638, DOCUMENT NO. 330984 AND ANNEXATION TO SAID COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS RECORDED FEBRUARY 11, 2000, BOOK 0200, PAGE 1954, DOCUMENT NO. 486169, ALL DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEVADA RECORDS

RESERVING THEREFROM ANY AND ALL APPURTENANT WATER, WATER RIGHTS, DITCH AND/OR DITCH RIGHTS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THOSE CERTAIN RIGHTS UNDER CLAIM NOS 254, 277, 278, AND 279 OF THE FINAL DECREE ENTERED ON OCTOBER 28, 1980, IN "UNITED STATES OF AMERICA V. ALPINE LAND AND RESERVOIR COMPANY ET AL," CIVIL NUMBER D-183BRT, IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA.

9. I make this affirmation under penalty of perjury.

R. Verrice Decker

7/29/2011

R. VERONICA DECKER, Trustee

JURAT

State of Nevada County of Douglas

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on July 29

, 2011, by R. VERONICA DECKER.

Notary Public

SUSAN C. HAPPE Notary Public, State of Nevada Appointment No. 02-73453-5 My Appt. Expires Feb 15, 2014

Real Property Affidavit of Death of Co-Trustee

Page 2 of 2

SIMULE OF NEVADA CERTIFICATION OF VITAL RECORD

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

DIVISION OF HEALTH **VITAL STATISTICS**

| | CERTIFICATE OF DEATH | | | | 2011010254 STATE FILE NUMBER | | | |
|-----------------------------|---|--|---------------------------------------|--|--|--|--------------------------|--|
| TYPE OR PRINT IN | 1a. DECEASED-NAME (FIRST MIDDLE, LAST, SUFFIX) | | | | 2: DATE OF DEATH (Mo/Day/Year) 3a, COUNTY OF DEATH | | | |
| PERMANENT | Kay K ROSS | | | | June 27, 2011 | Douglas | | |
| BLACKINK | 3b. CITY, TOWN, OR LOCATION OF DEATH ISC. HOSPITAL OR OTHER INSTITUTION -Name(II not either, give | | | | | | | |
| | and number) inpatient(S) Gardnerville 1027 Ranch Rd | | | | | me | Esmelo | |
| DECEDENT | 5 RACE Japanese | IR Hieranic | | GE-Last 7b. UND | 1 | DAY 18 DATE OF BIRTH (M | Female | |
| | (Specify) | No - Non- | | ay (Years) MOS | | INS. 1 | | |
| | CO STATE OF DIDTIL OF THE CA | | | , 71∤ | | April 20, 19 | | |
| IF DEATH OCCURRED IN | 9a. STATE OF BIRTH (If not U.S.A., name country) Japan | United States | DUNTRY 10.EDUCATION 1 | i. Married, Never Ma IVORCED (Specify) Wild | RRIED, WIDOWED, 12 | SURVIVING SPOUSE (if wife iden name) | e, give | |
| INSTITUTION SEE HANDROOK | 13. SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER | | | | (IND OF BUSINESS OR INI | 4 | C'Armod | |
| REGARDING | DOING 7582 Working Life, Even if Retired) Homemaker Own Home Tion or 15a, RESIDENCE - STATE 15b, COUNTY 15c, CITY TOWN OR LOCATION 15d STREET AND NUMBER | | | | | | No No | |
| COMPLETION OF RESIDENCE | | | | | | | 15e. INSIDE CITY | |
| ITEMS | Nevada | | | | | LIMITS (Sp | | |
| | 16. FATHER/PARENT - NAME (First | Douglas | Gardnerville | 1027 Rand | | | res | |
| PARENTS | | • | | IV. MUTHERUPARENT | NAME (First Middle Las | | · | |
| | Matsuo NIIMOTO 18a. INFORMANT- NAME (Type or Print) 18b. MAILING ADDRESS. (Street or R.F.D. No, City or Town, State, Zip) Veronica DECKER 717 Wimbley Ln Chesapeake, Virginia 23322 | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | 198. BURIAL, CREMATION, REMOVA | | | | | ON City or Town State | | |
| DISPOSITION | Cremation | r, O men (specify) lab. Cer | Walton's Sie | rra Crematory | | rson City Nevada 897 | | |
| | 20s. FUNERAL DIRECTOR - SIGNATI | UDE (On Down on Author on Con- | - NE | 7005 2 2 5 5 1 | DDRESS OF FACILITY | SOIT City Nevada 697 | UG | |
| | RICK I | JAEL | h) 20b. FUNERAL DIRECTOR LICENSE | 4 /1 | -Walton's Funerals | and Cremetions | T | |
| | 1 | . ' & ' T/ ~ | 620 | 1 | 521 Church Street Gar | | , ikul | |
| TRADE CALL | SIGNATURE AUTHENTICATED 420 1521 Church Street Gardnerville NV. 89410, | | | | | | | |
| | 중 공 21a. To the best of my knowled | _ , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , | date and place and | 22a. On the basis of | examination and/or investig | ation, in my opinion death o | coursed at | |
| | ਕੂ ਨੂੰ due to the cause(s) stated. (Sig | nature & Title) SIGNATUR | E AUTHENTICATED T | | lace and due to the cause(s | | - 11 (#F4) - 11 (#F4) | |
| CERTIFIER | SUE LIND | A ONKEN SANCHE | | 8 | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | <u> </u> | |
| CERTIFIER | S June 29, 2011 | | 08:00 | 「g^-、22b. DÄTE SIGNED 品 | (Mo/Day/Yf) | 2c. HOUR OF DEATH- | | |
| | 21d. NAME OF ATTENDING P | 45 | | E 224 PRONOLINGE | D DEAD (Mo/Day/Yr) | 29. PRONOUNCED DEAD A | AT (Hour) | |
| | P நீ (Type or Print) ் ப்பட்ட | TO COLUMN TO THE PARTY OF THE P | | 8 | di | | (, | |
| | 239. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CERTIFIER (PHYSICIAN, ATTENDING PHYSICIAN, MEDICAL EXAMINER, OR CORONER) (Type or Print). | | | | | | | |
| • | Sue Linda Onken Sanchez M.D. 1107 Hwy 395 Gardnerville, NV 89410 (19) | | | | | | | |
| REGISTRAR | 24a. REGISTRAR (Signature) | CHRISTINA GRIF | FITH 24b. | DATE RECEIVED BY RE | - 1 MIA | H DUE TO COMMUNICABLE | DISEASE | |
| · · · · · | | SIGNATURE AUTHENTIC | ATED | | 2011 ** . * | YES NO X | 1. 2. " | |
| CAUSE OF | 25. IMMEDIATE CAUSE (EN | TER ONLY ONE CAUSE PER | LINE FOR (a), (b) AND (c) |) | | interval between onset | and death | |
| DEATH | PART (a) Lung Cancer | | | | in the second | but the second | | |
| | DUE TO, OR AS A C | ONSEQUENCE OF: | | 39 T | <i>y</i> : | interval between onset | and death | |
| CONDITIONS IF | (b) | | | | . * : | 의료가 가는 걸다. | | |
| GAVE RISE TO | DUE TO, OR AS A C | ONSEQUENCE OF: | | 77.58 | () | Interval between onset | and death | |
| CAUSE -> | (c) | | v v | 1.7 | , | The state of the s | | |
| STATING THE . | DUE TO, OR AS A C | ONSEQUENCE OF: | 1W 174 P | Carlos Carlos | <i>7</i> 12 . | Interval between onset | t and death | |
| CAUSE LAST | (d) | . 32 A. | 77 M TO TOTAL | | <i>#</i> | (1) | | |
| [/ / | PART H OTHER SIGNIFICANT CON | OITIONS-Conditions contribution | ng to death but not resulting | in the underlying cause g | iven in Part 1. 26. AU | TOPSY 27. WAS CASE | | |
| / / | | *************************************** | * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * | المستغد | (Speci | fy Yes or No) TO CORONER | (Specify Yes Yes | |
| wa / | 28a, ACC., SUTCIDE, HOM., UNDET. 28b. | DATE OF INJURY (Mo/Day/Yr) | . 28c. HOUR OF INJURY | 28d, DESCRIBE HOW INJUI | | 7 7 7 | 168 | |
| . I | OR PENDING INVEST. (Specify) | | | , | | • | • 12 | |
| no and a | 28e. INJURY AT WORK (Specify 28f. | PLACE OF INJURY- At home, | | 28g LOCATION | STREET OR R.F.D. No. | CITY OR TOWN | STATE | |
| [\ \ | | ling, etc. (Specify) | | | | | | |
| i a ≡ \ | <u> </u> | 1 10 | 1 7 2 4 3 | | | | <u> </u> | |
| | | / / | STATE REC | BISTRAR | | | (| |
| 95 | | / / | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | . | 97 3 PV 0011 | ii, v÷ | |
| | | | | | | | | |



PG- 1025 08/05/2011

VRS-Rev-20110104



CERTIFIED COPY OF VITAL RECORDS

This is a true and exact reproduction of the document officially registered and placed on fite in the office of the State Registrar and VItal Records.

DATE ISSUED:

07/06/2011





This copy is not valid unless prepared on engraved border displaying date, seal and signature of Registrar.